

NO. 24-1896

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

ENTROPIC COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

v.

THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

*Movant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas, Marshall Division  
Case No. 2:22-cv-00125-JRG  
Chief Judge J. Rodney Gilstrap

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF MOVANT - APPELLANT  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION**

---

Christopher J. Morten  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
(WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL SERVICES, INC.)  
Furman Hall, 245 Sullivan Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
cjm531@nyu.edu  
Telephone: 212-998-6430

Aaron Mackey  
Victoria Noble  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
amackey@eff.org  
Telephone: (415) 436-9333  
Fax: (415) 436-9993

*Counsel for Movant - Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF EFF’S MOTION TO INTERVENE.....	3
A. BINDING FIFTH CIRCUIT AUTHORITY GOVERNING PUBLIC-ACCESS INTERVENORS CONTROLS AND REQUIRES GRANTING EFF INTERVENTION.....	3
1. Charter’s Defense Of The District Court’s Opinion Rests On Inapposite Authority. ....	4
2. The Deference Afforded To The District Court Cannot Put Its Denial of EFF’s Intervention Beyond Appellate Review. ....	5
B. EFF’S MOTION TO INTERVENE UNDER RULE 24(B) WAS TIMELIER THAN CONTROLLING LAW REQUIRES.....	6
1. EFF’s Intervention Motion Was Timely. ....	6
a. EFF Filed Its Motion About Six Weeks After It Knew Charter And Entropic Would Not Unseal The Records.....	7
b. Charter Cannot Transform EFF’s Efforts To Confer Regarding The Sealed Records Into Unreasonable Delay .....	7
c. The District Court’s Four-Month Timeline Is Erroneous But Would Still Be Timely Under Fifth Circuit Law.....	8
d. The Local Rules’ Meet-And-Confer Requirements Necessitated Some Delay. ....	9

2.	No Evidence Or Legal Authority Supports The District Court’s Finding That EFF’s Intervention Would Prejudice The Parties. ....	10
a.	No Evidence Establishes That Charter And Entropic Would Be Prejudiced By EFF’s Motion. ....	10
b.	Fifth Circuit Authority Rejects The District Court’s Erroneous Prejudice Conclusion. ....	12
c.	The District Court’s Prejudice Determination Threatens The Public’s Ability To Intervene And Unseal Records In Closed Cases. ....	14
3.	The District Court’s Denial Of Intervention Prejudiced EFF. ....	15
4.	Unusual Circumstances Weigh In Favor Of EFF’s Intervention.....	17
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING EFF’S MOTION TO UNSEAL. ....	18
A.	THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPLY BINDING PRECEDENT GOVERNING THE STANDARDS FOR SEALING JUDICIAL RECORDS.....	19
1.	Charter Does Not Defend The Wholesale Sealing Of Records. ....	19
2.	The District Court Did Not Conduct The Robust Balancing Test Required By The Fifth Circuit. ....	19
3.	Charter Has No Answer To Binding Fifth Circuit Law That Prohibits Courts From Relying On Protective Orders To Seal Court Records.....	23
B.	THIS COURT CAN AND SHOULD REJECT THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE LOCAL RULE.....	23
1.	There Is No Procedural Or Jurisdictional Obstacle To Interpreting The Local Rule. ....	23

a.	EFF Is Not Challenging The Validity Of The Local Rule. ....	23
b.	This Court Has Jurisdiction To Review The District Court’s Erroneous Interpretation of Local Rule CV-5(a)(7)(B). ....	24
2.	Charter Does Not And Cannot Defend The Merits Of The District Court’s Interpretation. ....	25
a.	The District Court’s Interpretation Contravenes The Rule’s Ordinary Meaning And Flouts Bedrock Rules Of Statutory Interpretation. ....	25
b.	EFF’s Interpretation Gives Effect To The Entire Rule. ....	27
3.	The District Court’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Public’s Right Of Access. ....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AntiCancer, Inc. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	26
<i>Binh Hoa Le v. Exeter Fin. Corp.</i> , 990 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	26
<i>Boudreaux v. Axair Corp.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00956, 2024 WL 3858808 (W.D. La. July 15, 2023).....	14
<i>Bowie v. Martin Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-998-JRG, 2015 WL 12832561 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2015) .....	10
<i>BP Expl. &amp; Prod., Inc. v. Claimant 100246928</i> , 920 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	19, 23
<i>Bradley on behalf of AJW v. Ackal</i> , 954 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Dhaliwal v. Meridian Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:21-CV-56-SDJ, 2023 WL 186810 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2023).....	10
<i>Encore Wire Corp. v. Copperweld Bimetallics, LLC</i> , No. 4:22-CV-232-SDJ, 2023 WL 123506 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2023).....	10
<i>F.C.C. v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	27
<i>IFG Port Holdings, L.L.C. v. Lake Charles Harbor &amp; Terminal Dist.</i> , 82 F.4th 402 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	20, 21
<i>In re Marriage of Nicholas</i> , 186 Cal.App.4th 1566 (Cal. App. 2010) .....	12
<i>In re Mole</i> , 822 F.3d 798 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>John v. State of Louisiana</i> , 757 F.2d 698 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	29

*June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Phillips*,  
22 F.4th 512 (5th Cir. 2022) .....23, 27

*Lyttle v. Trulieve, Inc.*,  
Case No. 8:19-cv-2313-CEH-TGW, 2021 WL 2379395  
(M.D. Fla. June 10, 2021) .....18

*Matter of Thalheim*,  
853 F.2d 383 (5th Cir. 1988) .....25

*Milner v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....27

*Morrison v. Walker*,  
No. 1:13-CV-327, 2014 WL 11512240 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 2, 2014) .....10

*Mortg. Grader, Inc. v. First Choice Loan Servs. Inc.*,  
811 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....24, 25

*N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. Cigna Healthcare*,  
781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015) .....21

*New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.*,  
732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984). .....4, 13

*Newby v. Enron Corp.*,  
443 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2006) .....10, 12

*O2 Micro Int’l Ltd. v. Monolithic Power Sys., Inc.*,  
467 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....24

*Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 545 (2014) .....26

*Rotstain v. Mendez*,  
986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021) .....4, 5, 12

*Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk*,  
563 U.S. 401 (2011) .....26

*Seago v. O’Malley*,  
91 F.4th 386 (5th Cir. 2024) .....27

*SEC v. Van Waeyenberghe*,  
990 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1993) .....15, 16, 20

*Seguin v. Remington Arms Co., L.L.C.*,  
31 F.4th 311 (5th Cir. 2022) .....28

<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 9 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 6
<i>Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>United States ex rel Hernandez v. Team Finance, L.L.C.</i> , 80 F.4th 571 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Hernandez v. Team Finance, L.L.C.</i> , No. 2:16-CV-00432, 2024 WL 1149191 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2024) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Ahsani</i> , 76 F.4th 441 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	22
<i>United States v. Sealed Search Warrants</i> , 868 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	20, 29
<i>Vantage Health Plan, Inc. v. Willis-Knighton Med. Ctr.</i> , 913 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1295 .....	24
<b>Rules</b>	
E.D. Tex. Local Rule CV-5 .....	<i>passim</i>
E.D. Tex. Local Rule CV-7 .....	9, 18
Fed. Civ. R. P. 24 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.D. Tex. Local Rule 7.1 .....	9
S.D. Tex. Local Rule 11.4 .....	10
W.D. Tex. Local Rule CV-7.....	9
